Tariff Changes Effective March 1, 2012

December 16, 2010

Rate on Rate on

Item # and Description 3/1/2011 | 3/1/2012 |% Increase
204(10) Prohibited Activites
Obstructing any wharf (per day) $50.00 $75.00 50%
208 Cleaning of wharf
Four hour minimum charge $2,000.00 $2,160.00 8%
Per hour exceeding four hour min. $500.00 $540.00 8%
301 Assignment Fee (wharfage)
Covered area (per day) $700.00 $750.00 7%
Jourdan Road Terminal (per section) $1,500.00 $1,600.00 7%
Uncovered space (per ton) $2.32 $2.49 7.5%
Direct/Loading Discharge (per ton) $2.32 $2.49 7.5%
306 Vacating of Berths
Additional dockage charge (per day) $2,000.00 $2,150.00 7.5%
308 First Call on Berth Privileges
Group | per square foot (per year) $1.15 $1.32 15%
Group Il per square foot (per year) $0.75 $0.86 15%
Group Il per square foot (per year) $0.60 $0.69 15%
Premium per square foot (per year) $2.01 $2.31 15%
310 Preferential Assignment
Group | per square foot (per year) $1.15 $1.32 15%
Group Il per square foot (per year) $0.86 $0.99 15%
Group Il per square foot (per year) $0.69 $0.79 15%
Premium per square foot (per year) $2.01 $2.31 15%
Standard river barge (per 24 hours) $12.60 $14.49 15%
Standard SEABEE barge (per 24 hours) $6.65 $7.65 15%
Standard LASH barge (per 24 hours) $4.65 $5.35 15%
312 Marshalling Yard
Class A One year assignment per square foot $0.69 $0.79 15%
Class A Per Diem per 1500 square foot section $9.20 $10.58 15%
Class A 30-day assignment per square foot $0.92 $1.06 15%
Class A 60-day assignment per square foot $0.81 $0.93 15%
Class B One year assignment per square foot $0.53 $0.61 15%
Class B 60-day assignment per square foot $0.62 $0.71 15%
Class B Per Diem per 1500 square foot section $6.90 $7.94 15%
Class C 30-day assignment per square foot $0.46 $0.53 15%
Class C Per Diem per 1500 square foot section $5.75 $6.61 15%
Class D 30-day assignment per square foot $0.23 $0.26 15%
Class D Per Diem per 1500 square foot section $5.75 $6.61 15%
316 Permits for Portable Offices on Unassigned Wharves
Per square foot (per day) $2.01 $2.31 15%

Iﬂs Permits for Privately Owned Pipelines




Rate on Rate on

Item # and Description 3/1/2011 | 3/1/2012 |% Increase
(1) Pipe six inches or less in diameter $0.20 $0.22 10%
(2) Pipe over 6 but less than 12 inches $0.40 $0.44 10%
324 Terminal Use Fee
(1) Bulk cargo (per ton) $0.09 $0.10 11%
(2) Other cargo (per ton) $0.90 $1.00 11%
325 Terminal Use Fee - Barge Cargo
Barge Cargo (per ton) $0.19 $0.21 11%
326 License - Independent Lift Truck Operators
Per machine (initial application and renewal) $120.00 $129.00 7.5%
Max. Per LILO operator (initial application and renewal) $1,200.00 $1,290.00 7.5%
(1) LILO terminal use fee per truck, van, or trailer $5.00 $5.38 7.5%
LILO payment penalty min (per day) $120.00 $129.00 7.5%
LILO payment penalty max (per day) $1,200.00 $1,290.00 7.5%
400 Harbor Fee
Vessel less than 250 feet $128.00 $141.00 10%
Vessel 250 feet or more $500.00 $550.00 10%
402 Supplemental Harbor Fee
Per ton based on cargo weight $0.34 $0.37 10%
406 Free Time for Assembling Outward Cargo
(1) Five day period over 45 days (per ton) $0.09 $0.10 7.5%
(2) & (3) Commercial Cargo $0.12 $0.13 7.5%
(4) Per ton (per day) $0.09 $0.10 7.5%
408 Outbound Demurrage
Per ton per day for the first 7 days $0.23 $0.25 7.5%
Per ton per day for the next 7 days $0.60 $0.65 7.5%
Per ton per day for each day thereafter 14 days $1.50 $1.61 7.5%
Except (2) U.S. vessels with relief cargo >30 days $0.12 $0.13 7.5%
414 Dockage for Vessels engaged in Foreign, Coast or Intercoastal Trade
(2)(d) Grain Vessels at Grain Elevator (per day) $600.00 $650.00 8%
(2)(e) Powder St. Wharf (per gross ton per 7 day period) $0.03 $0.035 17%
(5) Special Dockage Rate, Barge Cargoes (per grt of vessel) $0.28 $0.30 7%




Rate on Rate on

Item # and Description 3/1/2011 | 3/1/2012 |% Increase
418 Schedule of Dockage Rate
Column 1 Regular Dockage
0-199 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.55 $1.67 7.5%
200-299 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.73 $1.86 7.5%
300-349 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.15 $2.31 7.5%
350-399 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.15 $2.31 7.5%
400-449 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.92 $3.14 7.5%
450-499  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.35 $3.60 7.5%
500-549  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $4.32 $4.64 7.5%
550-599  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $4.91 $5.28 7.5%
600-699  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $6.03 $6.48 7.5%
700-799  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $7.40 $7.96 7.5%
800-899  Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $7.57 $8.14 7.5%
900+ Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $8.17 $8.78 7.5%
Column 3 Canal dockage
0-199 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $0.78 $0.84 7.5%
200-299 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.29 $1.39 7.5%
300-349 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.75 $1.88 7.5%
350-399 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.87 $2.01 7.5%
400-449 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.50 $2.69 7.5%
450-499 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.67 $2.87 7.5%
500-549 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.09 $3.32 7.5%
550-599 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.69 $3.97 7.5%
600-699 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $4.48 $4.82 7.5%
700-799 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $5.79 $6.22 7.5%
800-899 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $6.42 $6.90 7.5%
900+ Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $7.13 $7.66 7.5%
Column 4 Special Dockage
0-199 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $0.66 $0.71 7.5%
200-299 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $0.74 $0.80 7.5%
300-349 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $0.92 $0.99 7.5%
350-399 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $0.92 $0.99 7.5%
400-449 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.25 $1.34 7.5%
450-499 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.42 $1.53 7.5%
500-549 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $1.81 $1.95 7.5%
550-599 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.04 $2.19 7.5%
600-699 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $2.52 $2.71 7.5%
700-799 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.14 $3.38 7.5%
800-899 Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.18 $3.42 7.5%
900+ Length Over All in Feet (per 24 hrs) $3.43 $3.69 7.5%
422 Dockage for Inland Watercraft
75 feet and under  (per vessel per day) $23.20 $24.94 7.5%
76-100 feet (per vessel per day) $34.40 $36.98 7.5%
101-175 feet (per vessel per day) $46.00 $49.45 7.5%
176-200 feet (per vessel per day) $69.20 $74.39 7.5%
201-250 feet (per vessel per day) $116.00 $124.70 7.5%
251 feet or more (per vessel per day) $138.40 $148.78 7.5%
428 Annual License for Harbor Tugs and Auxiliary Service Crafts
Vessels under 250 tons (per vessel) $600.00 $660.00 10%
Vessels 250 tons and over (per vessel) $1,800.00 $1,980.00 10%
Fleets or Barges under single ownership (per year) $6,000.00 $6,600.00 10%
433 Special Charged Transhipped Cargo
Per dray on Transhipped Cargo $9.94 $10.69 7.5%
Per ton on Transhipped Cargo $2.32 $2.49 7.5%




Rate on Rate on

Item # and Description 3/1/2011 | 3/1/2012 |% Increase
444 Inbound Demurrage Charge
(1) Per ton per day for the first 7 days $0.23 $0.25 7.5%
(2) Per ton per day for the next 7 days $0.60 $0.65 7.5%
(3)Per ton per day for each day thereafter 14 days $1.50 $1.61 7.5%
448 Shut-Out Cargo Demurrage Charges
Per ton per 5 day period $0.21 $0.23 7.5%
Maximum to be waived $15.00 $16.13 7.5%
504 Facility Water Service Charge
Assists in water service and maintenance $250.00 $270.00 8.0%
512 Multi - Purpose Container Cranes on River
(4) The loading and/or discharging of containers(per hr) $525.00 $550.00 5%
(4) The loading and/or unloading of Breakbulk Cargo (per hr) $380.00 $400.00 5%
(4)(b) Crane stand-by time (per hr) $130.00 $137.00 5%
626 Palletized/Unitized/Skidded Cargo
(1)(a) Per truck up to 10000 Ibs $73.50 $79.01 7.5%
(1)(b) Per truck exceeding 10000 but less than 20000 Ibs $97.50 $104.81 7.5%
(2)(a) Loading/Unloading rate for railcars per boxcar $375.00 $403.13 7.5%

(2)(b) Exceptions (Rates per ton of 2000 pounds) LOAD
Newsprint $6.77 $7.28 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (500 Ibs to 999 Ibs) $14.24 $15.31 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (1000 Ibs to 1999 lbs) $12.65 $13.60 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (2000 Ibs or more) $11.25 $12.09 7.5%
Rubber $6.21 $6.68 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(500 Ibs to 999 Ibs) $14.24 $15.31 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(1000 Ibs to 1999 lbs) $12.66 $13.61 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(2000 Ibs or more) $11.25 $12.09 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing less than 800 lbs $13.19 $14.18 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing 800 Ibs to 999 lbs $13.19 $14.18 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing 1000 |bs or over $13.19 $14.18 7.5%
Woodpulp when unloaded from barges $13.19 $14.18 7.5%
(2)(b) Exceptions (Rates per ton of 2000 pounds) UNLOAD

Kraft Liner Board less than 800 lbs per roll $9.45 $10.16 7.5%
Kraft Liner Board 800 to 1600 lbs per roll $6.77 $7.28 7.5%
Kraft Liner Board over 1600 lbs per roll $5.21 $5.60 7.5%
Newsprint $6.77 $7.28 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (500 Ibs to 999 lbs) $9.51 $10.22 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (1000 Ibs to 1999 lbs) $8.61 $9.26 7.5%
Plywood weight per unit inc. pallet (2000 Ibs or more) $7.82 $8.41 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(500 Ibs to 999 Ibs) $9.51 $10.22 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(1000 lbs to 1999 lbs) $8.61 $9.26 7.5%
Wire or cable weight per unit inc. reel(2000 Ibs or more) $7.82 $8.41 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing less than 800 lbs $9.45 $10.16 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing 800 Ibs to 999 Ibs $8.15 $8.76 7.5%
Woodpulp in packaging weighing 1000 lbs or over $6.77 $7.28 7.5%
Woodpulp when unloaded from barges $10.46 $11.24 7.5%
Note 1
Add. charge per truck when special attachments required $17.25| $18.54| 7.5%
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628 Non-Paletized, Non-Unitized Cargo (LOAD)
Iron and Steel Products (lump sum per truck) $79.50 $85.46 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing 60 pounds or less $15.92 $17.11 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing over 60 but less than 100 $14.51 $15.60 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing 100 pounds or over $14.51 $15.60 7.5%
In Barrels or Drums each weighing under 200 pounds $20.40 $21.93 7.5%
In Barrels or Drums each weighing 200 pounds or over $14.05 $15.10 7.5%
In Boxes or Crates each weighing under 30 pounds $22.01 $23.66 7.5%
In Boxes or Crates each weighing over 30 pounds $19.47 $20.93 7.5%
In Bales or other packages $23.55 $25.32 7.5%
628 Non-Paletized, Non-Unitized Cargo (UNLOAD)
USDA bagged cargoes, railcar only (per ton) $6.60 $7.10 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing 60 pounds or less $14.91 $16.03 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing over 60 but less than 100 $12.38 $13.31 7.5%
Bags or Sacks each weighing 100 pounds or over $9.71 $10.44 7.5%
In Barrels or Drums each weighing under 200 pounds $20.40 $21.93 7.5%
In Barrels or Drums each weighing 200 pounds or over $11.22 $12.06 7.5%
In Boxes or Crates each weighing under 30 pounds $22.01 $23.66 7.5%
In Boxes or Crates each weighing over 30 pounds $15.92 $17.11 7.5%
In Bales or other packages $22.01 $23.66 7.5%
632 Heavy Lifts
(1) Grading or road making implements (per ton) $13.35 $14.35 7.5%
(2) Cargo valued at more than $300,000 for a lift $16.34 $17.57 7.5%
634 Handling Damage Free Equipment
When required to load/unload railcars or trucks (per ton) $1.16 $1.25 7.5%
642 Charges for Segregation of Cargo
(1) All articles, except cotton, 3-8 marks per vehicle $61.82 $66.46 7.5%
(1) All articles, except cotton, 9-15 marks per vehicle $98.90 $106.32 7.5%
(1) All articles, except cotton, over 15 marks per vehicle $135.92 $146.11 7.5%
(2) Cotton in Bales, 3-5 marks per vehicle per bale $0.60 $0.65 7.5%
(2) Cotton in Bales, over 5 marks per vehicle per bale $0.90 $0.97 7.5%
702 Vessel Security Fee
Assessed on dockage 6.5% 7.0% 7.7%
Assessed on harbor fee or supplemental harbor fee 6.5% 7.0% 7.7%
704 Cargo Security Fee
Breakbulk at leased or nonleased facilities (per ton) $0.14 $0.15 7%
Bulk at leased or nonleased facilities (per ton) $0.03 $0.035 17%
Liquid Bulk at leased or nonleased facilities (per ton) $0.025 $0.035 40%
Cargo Containers at leased or nonleased facilities (loaded) $2.85 $3.00 5%
Rail Cars at leased or nonleased facilities (loaded or empty) $2.85 $3.00 5%




